

Kalamazoo County Road Commission
2013 Invitation to Bid and Proposal Summary

Invitation to Bid #	Open Date and Time	Description	Award Date	Awarded To	Max term	Purchase Order #
2013-01	02/06/2013 11:30	Engineering Services for N Avenue & 9th Street Projects	02/12/2013	Moore & Bruggnik, Inc.	N/A	3871
2013-02	02/20/2013 1:30	Aggregates - Seasonal Requirements	02/26/2013	Superiour Gravel, Aggregate Industries, Consumers Concrete Corperation, Art Austin Inc., Aggregate Resouces Inc.	02/28/2014	3887, 3888, 3889, 3290, 3891, 3892, 3893
2013-03	02/20/2013 1:45	22A/23A Gravel - Compact in Place	02/26/2013	Woolf Excavating Inc., Byholt Inc.	02/28/2014	3885, 3886
2013-04	02/20/2013 2:00	HMA Plant Mix & CP-6 Cold Patch	02/26/2013	Ace- Saginaw Paving Co., Reith-Riley Construction Co., Inc., Michigan Paving and Materials Co., Wyoming Asphalt, Lakeland Asphalt Corp.	05/05/2014	3880, 3881, 3882, 3883, 3884
2013-5	03/19/2013 9:00	Materials Testing County Wide	03/26/2013	NTH Consultants, LTD and Professional Service Industires Inc.	12/31/2014	39,173,918
2013-6	03/19/2013 9:15	Surveying Services	03/26/2013	Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber, Inc.	12/31/2014	3916
2013-7	03/19/2013 9:30	SLAG	03/26/2013	Kenneth Smith Inc.	10/31/2015	3915
2013-8	03/19/2013 9:45	HMA # 1	03/26/2013	Kalkeland Asphalt Corporation	N/A	3919
2013-9	04/09/2013 10:00	Engineering Services -Bridge	04/23/2013	Abonmarche	N/A	3938
2013-10	04/09/2013 10:15	Engineering Services - Road	04/23/2013	Kingscott Associates	N/A	3939
2013-11	04/16/2013 0:00	Crack Seal - Various Locations	04/23/2013	Scodeller Construction Inc.	10/31/2013	3942
2013-12	04/16/2013 0:00	Curb and Center Line Sweeping	04/23/2013	Superior Sweeping Service, Inc	12/31/2015	3940
2013-13	04/16/2013 3:00	Professional Forester	04/23/2013	Graham Forestry Service Inc.	10/31/2014	3941
2013-14	05/13/2013	Engineering Services - V Avenue	05/21/2013	Wightman & Associates, Inc.	N/A	3963
2013-15	05/21/2013	Asphalt Emusion Storage Tank	07/02/2013	Alta Equipment Company	N/A	3984
2013-16	05/21/2013	Truck Mounted Patching Unit	07/02/2013	Alta Equipment Company	N/A	3985
2013-17	06/04/2013 9:00	Tree Work - County Wide #1	06/18/2013	PROCARE Tree Service LLC	N/A	3976
2013-18	06/12/2013 1:30	HMA #2	06/18/2013	Michigan Paving & Materials, Co	N/A	3975
2013-19	07/10/2013 9:00	Janitorial Services	07/16/2013	CSM Services	07/23/2016	3991
2013-20	07/31/2013 9:30	Cab and Chassis, Heavy Duty	08/13/2013	West Michigan International, LLC	N/A	4021
2013-21	09/04/2013 9:00	Tree Work - County Wide #2	09/24/2013	Medco/CHOP	N/A	4040
2013-22	07/17/2013 9:15	Sand	09/24/2013	Consumers Concrete	07/01/2016	4038
2013-23	07/17/2013 9:30	HMA #3	09/24/2013	Michigan Paving	N/A	4041
2013-24	10/15/2013 0:00	Winter Maintenance Contract Drivers	10/22/2013	H.J. Deaton & Son, Inc	2016- 2017 Season	4060
2013-25	10/03/2013 10:30	Truck Cab and Chassis 19,500 # GVWR with Aluminum Flat Bed(2 Units)	10/08/2013	Lochmandy Motors	N/A	4047

Bid Item: **2013-1: ENGINEERING SERVICES FOR N AVENUE & 9TH STREET PROJECTS**

- N Avenue from 26th Street to 29th Street (Safety)
- N Avenue from 29th Street to 34th Street (Rural)
- 9th Street at N Avenue Street Intersection (Safety)

Bid Opening Date: **2/6/13 11:30 AM**

Bid Award Date: **02/12/2013**

Bidder	Design Engineering N Ave 26th - 29th	Design Engineering N Ave 29th - 34th	Design Engineering Intersection 9th @ N Ave.	Right of Way Fees	Right-of Way Services Hourly Rate	Right-of Way Services	Construction Engineering N Ave 26th - 29th	Construction Engineering N Ave 29th - 34th	Construction Engineering Intersection 9th @ N Ave.	TOTAL - Not to Exceed
Abonmarche	\$34,829.00	\$ 59,542.00	\$ 11,500.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 55,010.00	\$ 43,910.00	\$ 27,500.00	\$ 239,291.00
DLZ	\$21,510.00	\$ 20,640.00	\$ 8,030.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 60.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 56,410.00	\$ 22,650.00	\$ 23,570.00	\$ 159,810.00
Moore & Bruggink, Inc.	\$14,043.00	\$ 28,085.00	\$ 7,200.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 40.00	\$ 2,000.00	\$ 45,130.00	\$ 16,512.00	\$ 21,530.00	\$ 138,500.00
Prein & Newhof	\$26,865.00	\$ 20,525.00	\$ 7,584.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 66.00	\$ 3,300.00	\$ 48,192.00	\$ 13,651.00	\$ 22,045.00	\$ 146,162.00
Wightman & Associates, Inc.	\$39,300.00	\$ 36,600.00	\$ 11,100.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$ 90.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$ 70,100.00	\$ 31,500.00	\$ 26,700.00	\$ 223,800.00

06/04/2013 9:00

06/18/2013 PROCARE T 06/18/2013

Bid #: 2013-2

Bid Item: Aggregates - Seasons Requirements

Bid Opening Date: 02/20/2013, 1:30 pm

Bid Award Date: 02/26/2013

Contract Term: Ending 2/28/2014

Bidder	6A Washed Stone	21AA Gravel	22A Gravel	23A Gravel	21AA Crushed Concrete	Crushed Concrete 1" - 3"	Stone 2-3"	Stone 3-5"	Stone 6-8"	Stone 8" +	Concrete RIP/RAP	Limestone RIP/RAP	Type II Unwashed Sand	Asphalt Millings	Processed Topsoil	Unprocessed Topsoil
Byholt Inc																
Loaded price KCRC Truck	12.90	13.90	7.50				13.25						2.50		13.00	
Delivered price KCRC Yard																
Vander Veen Excavating																
Loaded price KCRC Truck															7.30	4.65
Delivered price KCRC Yard															12.30	9.65
Superior Gravel																
Loaded price KCRC Truck			4.35	4.45									1.70			7.00
Delivered price KCRC Yard			6.55	6.65									3.90			9.20
Aggregate Industries																
Loaded price KCRC Truck	9.45	8.85	3.95	4.10									1.85			
Delivered price KCRC Yard 6A Battle Creek, Rest K-West	14.25	12.17	7.27	7.42									5.17			
Consumers Concrete Corperation																
Loaded price KCRC Truck	9.75	16.50	6.00		6.30	9.00		11.00			8.75		2.60			
Delivered price KCRC Yard	41429.38	18.50	41443.00	PROCARE	41443.00	11.00		13.00			10.75		4.60			
Art Austin Inc. (Austin Sand and Gravel)																
Loaded price KCRC Truck	10.50	12.00	5.25	5.40	10.00	12.50	12.50	17.00	22.00	26.00	18.00		2.80	12.50	11.00	8.00
Delivered price KCRC Yard																
Aggregate Resources Inc																
Loaded price KCRC Truck	9.75	11.49	4.65	4.65	8.50								1.85	9.99		
Delivered price KCRC Yard	12.08	13.82	6.98	6.98	6.98								4.18	12.32		

Bid #: 2013-3

Bid Item: 22A/23A Gravel - Compact in Place

Posting Date: 02/20/2013, 1:45 PM

Award Date: 02/26/2013

Contract Term: Ending 2/28/2014

Township	Woolf Excavating Inc.		Southwest Transport Co.		Byholt Inc		Balkama Excavating Inc		James E. Fulton and Sons	
	22A Gravel	23A Gravel	22A Gravel	23A Gravel	22A Gravel	23A Gravel	22A Gravel	23A Gravel	22A Gravel	23A Gravel
Alamo	9.08	9.24	9.34	9.49	11.00	11.00	10.50	10.50	10.75	10.75
Brady	10.30	10.46	11.59	11.59	10.00	10.00	11.50	11.50	10.50	10.50
Charlesto	9.85	9.85	10.54	10.54	12.00	12.00	10.75	10.75	10.80	10.80
Climax	9.85	9.85	10.78	10.78	12.00	12.00	10.50	10.50	10.65	10.65
Comstoc	9.47	9.63	10.94	10.94	11.50	11.50	10.75	10.75	10.80	10.80
Cooper	9.08	9.24	10.61	10.76	11.00	11.00	10.50	10.50	10.80	10.80
Kalamaz	9.08	9.24	10.03	10.18	11.50	11.50	10.50	10.50	10.80	10.80
Oshtemo	9.08	9.24	9.34	9.49	10.75	10.75	10.75	10.75	10.80	10.80
Pavilion	9.89	10.05	11.19	11.19	10.00	10.00	11.50	11.50	10.35	10.35
Prairie R	9.85	9.85	10.02	10.02	9.50	9.50	10.50	10.50	10.75	10.75
Richland	9.58	9.74	11.59	11.59	12.00	12.00	11.50	11.50	12.30	12.30
Ross	10.19	10.35	12.14	12.14	12.00	12.00	11.50	11.50	11.55	11.55
Schoolcr	9.85	10.05	10.67	10.67	9.75	9.75	10.75	10.75	10.30	10.30
Texas	41,429.38	9.30	41,443.00	41,443.00	9.75	9.75	10.50	10.50	10.00	10.00
Wakeshr	10.85	11.01	11.21	11.21	10.75	10.75	11.50	11.50	12.30	12.30

Bid #: 2013-4
 Bid Item: HMA Plant Mix & CP-6 Cold Patch
 Bid Opening Date: 02/20/2013, 2:00 PM
 Bid Award Date:
 Contract Term: Ending May 5, 2014

Bidder	Price Per Ton Loaded at Plant Location 13A Modified HMA Mix	Price Per Ton Loaded at Plant Location 36A Modified HMA Mix	Price Per Ton Delivered to KCRC MDOT CP-6, Cold Patch	
Ace-Saginaw Paving Co.			78.84	Did not note plant location
Reith-Riley Construction Co., Inc.	51.80	53.20	110.00	
Michigan Paving and Materials Co., Globe Construction Co.	44.15	47.45		
Wyoming Asphalt	57.00 6.2%	56.00 6.2%		Note: 13A 5.6% - \$54.00, 36A 5.6% - 53.00
Lakeland Asphalt Corp.	49.50	49.50	79.75	
	06/04/2013 9:00		06/18/2013	PROCARE T #####

Bid Item: **2013-5 Constrution Materials Testing Countywide**
 Bid Opening Date: **Tuesday, March 19, 2013, 9:15 AM**
 Bid Award Date: **Tuesday, March 26, 2013**
 Contract Term: **Ending December 31, 2013**

	Quantity	Unit	Abonmarche Consultants, Inc.		Driesinga & Associates, Inc. (D&A)		NTH Consultants, LTD		Professional Service Industries, Inc. (PSI)		Soil and Materials Engineers, Inc	
			Price per Unit	Total	Price per Unit	Total	Price per Unit	Total	Price per Unit	Total	Price per Unit	Total
PERSONNEL												
Materials Sampling Field Evaluation, Technician 1	200	Hour	50.00	\$10,000	42.50	\$8,500	35.00	\$7,000	30.00	\$6,000	60.00	\$12,000
Staff Engineer	40	Hour	75.00	\$3,000	65.00	\$2,600	95.00	\$3,800	60.00	\$2,400	85.00	\$3,400
Word Processing, Administrative Assistant	50	Hour	45.00	\$2,250	25.00	\$1,250	38.00	\$1,900		\$0	55.00	\$2,750
LABORATORY												
<u>Concrete</u>												
Comprehensive Strength of Concrete Cores Cylinders - Made by Consultant	100	Each	25.00	\$2,500	10.00	\$1,000	12.00	\$1,200	8.00	\$800	14.00	\$1,400
Cylinders- Made by Others	15	Each	15.00	\$225	10.00	\$150	15.00	\$225	8.00	\$120	20.00	\$300
Comprehensive Strength of Concrete Cores	5	Each	25.00	\$125	15.00	\$75	40.00	\$200	10.00	\$50	65.00	\$325
<u>Soil/Aggregates</u>												
Laboratory Proctor Test (ASTM 1577 or 698) 4- inch mold	2	Each	150.00	\$300		\$0	145.00	\$290		\$0	140.00	\$280
6- inch mold	#####	Each	## PROCAR	\$41,443		\$0	145.00	\$6,007,259		\$0	160.00	\$6,628,700
Sieve Analysis	40	Each	140.00	\$5,600	90.00	\$3,600	65.00	\$2,600	50.00	\$2,000	60.00	\$2,400
Loss by Wash	40	Each	100.00	\$4,000		\$0	25.00	\$1,000	25.00	\$1,000	60.00	\$2,400
Specific Gravity of Aggregates, with Absorption	3	Each	400.00	\$1,200	70.00	\$210	75.00	\$225		\$0	70.00	\$210
Unit Weight of Fine or Coarse Aggreage	3	Each	400.00	\$1,200		\$0	40.00	\$120		\$0	60.00	\$180
Crushed Content	2	Each	50.00	\$100		\$0	25.00	\$50		\$0	70.00	\$140
Deterious Pick	2	Each	50.00	\$100		\$0	25.00	\$50		\$0	70.00	\$140
<u>Hot Mix Asphalt</u>												
<u>Marshall Stability and Flow Test</u>												
Molded samples	5	Each	500.00	\$2,500	100.00	\$500	75.00	\$375		\$0	90.00	\$450
Extraction/Gradation of Hot Mix Asphalt	40	Each	500.00	\$20,000	250.00	\$10,000	125.00	\$5,000	100.00	\$4,000	175.00	\$7,000
Volumetric Testing of Hot Mix Asphalt	3	Each	750.00	\$2,250	75.00	\$225	150.00	\$450	100.00	\$300	375.00	\$1,125
<u>Equipment</u>												
Nuclear Density	40	1/2 Day	300.00	\$12,000		\$0	25.00	\$1,000	15.00	\$600	25.00	\$1,000
Proposal Total				\$108,793		\$28,110		\$26,775		\$17,270		\$6,664,200

Bid Item: **2013-6: Surveying Services**
 Bid Opening Date: **Tuesday, March 19, 2013, 9:15 AM**
 Bid Award Date: **Tuesday, March 26, 2013**
 Contract Term: **Ending December 31, 2013**

	Estimated Quantity	Unit	Abonmarche Consultants, Inc.		Civil Engineering, Inc.		Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr, & Huber, Inc.		Fleis-Vandenbrink Engineering, Inc.		Midwest Civil Engineering		Moore and Bruggink	
			Price per Unit	Total	Price per Unit	Total	Price per Unit	Total	Price per Unit	Total	Price per Unit	Total	Price per Unit	Total
Surveyor Crew urban TOPO	60	Station	125.00	7,500.00	135.00	8,100.00	81.00	4,860.00	110.00	6,600.00	100.00	6,000.00	200.00	12,000.00
Surveyor Crew rural TOPO	300	Station	70.00	21,000.00	92.00	27,600.00	54.00	16,200.00	90.00	27,000.00	70.00	21,000.00	156.00	46,800.00
Construction Staking -Edge of metal, 50' intervals	150	Station	61.00	9,150.00	41.00	6,150.00	54.00	8,100.00	55.00	8,250.00	55.00	8,250.00	42.00	6,300.00
Construction Staking - Property line Staking, 50' intervals	20	Station	49.00	980.00	35.00	700.00	27.00	540.00	55.00	1,100.00	45.00	900.00	25.00	500.00
Construction Staking - Slope Staking – 50' intervals	20	Station	105.00	2,100.00	45.00	900.00	54.00	1,080.00	55.00	1,100.00	80.00	1,600.00	31.25	625.00
Construction Staking - Storm Structure	40	Structure	30.00	1,200.00	50.00	2,000.00	40.00	1,600.00	30.00	1,200.00	25.00	1,000.00	25.00	1,000.00
Miscellaneous Surveying	40	Crew Hour	120.00	4,800.00	120.00	4,800.00	108.00	4,320.00	110.00	4,400.00	90.00	3,600.00	100.00	4,000.00
Mobilization	15	Each	240.00	3,600.00	100.00	1,500.00	37.00	555.00	100.00	1,500.00	150.00	2,250.00	200.00	3,000.00
Total				50,330.00		51,750.00		37,255.00		51,150.00		44,600.00		74,225.00

Bid Item: 2013-7 Slag

Bid Opening: March 19, 2013

Award: March 26, 2013

Term: Through October 31, 2013

Bidder	Delivered Price / Ton	Delivery to Begin After Award	Estimated Quantity Per Day
Kenneth Smith Inc.	24.95	As Needed	1,200.00
Edw. C. Levy Co.	No Bid	N/A	N/A
Aggregate Resources Inc.	No Bid	N/A	N/A

Bid Item: 2013-8 HMA Paving # 1
 Bid Opening Date: Tuesday, March 19, 2013, 9:45 AM
 Bid Award Date: Tuesday, March 26, 2013
 Contract Term: Complete by June 21, 2013

Item of Work	Work Area	Estimated Quantities	Units of Measure
--------------	-----------	----------------------	------------------

KCRC Parking Lot

Maintenance Lot			
Cold Milling	2" depth	12,000	syd
13A Mod. HMA Wearing Course	220#/syd	1,320	tons
Pavt Mrkg. Waterborne, 4 inch, V	Parking lot lines	1,300	ft
Pavt Mrkg. Ovly Cold Plastic	Handicap Symbol	2	each

Cold mill and replace with HMA as directed by the KCRC inspector. Work includes areas directly adjacent to buidings, equipment and fences.

Alamo Township

Primary Roads

1st Street - AB Ave to North County Line (0.66 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	8 locations @ 165#/syd	225	tons

06/04/2013 9:00

2nd Street - M-43 to AB Ave (7.96 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	1 location @ 165#/syd	75	tons

AB Avenue - 1st St to 2nd St (0.90 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	2 locations @ 165#/syd	75	tons

Brady Township

Local Roads

28th Street - V Ave to UV Ave (0.50 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	2 location @ 165#/syd	50	tons

34th Street - U Ave to T Ave (1.0 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	5 location @ 165#/syd	225	tons

34th Street - V Ave to UV Ave (0.5 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	3 location @ 165#/syd	120	tons

V Avenue - 34th St to 36th St (1.0 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	5 location @ 165#/syd	266	tons

X Avenue - 32nd St to 33rd St (0.5 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	3 location @ 165#/syd	110	tons

Charleston Township

Local Roads

L Avenue - 40th St to 44th St (1.86 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	12 locations @ 165#/syd	325	tons

Lakeland Asphalt Corp.		Michigan Paving & Construction		Rieth-Riley		Wyoming Asphalt	
Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total	Unit Price	Item Total
\$0.50	\$6,000.00	\$0.39	\$4,680.00	\$0.56	\$6,720.00	\$1.65	\$19,800.00
\$59.00	\$77,880.00	\$61.00	\$80,520.00	\$63.00	\$83,160.00	\$67.16	\$88,651.20
\$0.50	\$650.00	\$0.30	\$390.00	\$0.42	\$546.00	\$0.40	\$520.00
\$50.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$200.00	\$215.00	\$430.00	\$300.00	\$600.00
Total	\$84,630.00	Total	\$85,790.00	Total	\$90,856.00	Total	\$109,571.20
\$60.00	\$13,500.00	\$72.00	\$16,200.00	\$84.00	\$18,900.00	\$74.00	\$16,650.00
Total	\$13,500.00	Total	\$16,200.00	Total	\$18,900.00	Total	\$16,650.00
\$60.00	\$4,500.00	\$72.00	\$5,400.00	\$84.00	\$6,300.00	\$75.00	\$5,625.00
Total	\$4,500.00	Total	\$5,400.00	Total	\$6,300.00	Total	\$5,625.00
\$60.00	\$4,500.00	\$72.00	\$5,400.00	\$84.00	\$6,300.00	\$75.00	\$5,625.00
Total	\$4,500.00	Total	\$5,400.00	Total	\$6,300.00	Total	\$5,625.00
\$60.00	\$3,000.00	\$68.00	\$3,400.00	\$102.25	\$5,112.50	\$75.00	\$3,750.00
Total	\$3,000.00	Total	\$3,400.00	Total	\$5,112.50	Total	\$3,750.00
\$60.00	\$13,500.00	\$68.00	\$15,300.00	\$78.30	\$17,617.50	\$74.00	\$16,650.00
Total	\$13,500.00	Total	\$15,300.00	Total	\$17,617.50	Total	\$16,650.00
\$60.00	\$7,200.00	\$68.00	\$8,160.00	\$78.30	\$9,396.00	\$75.00	\$9,000.00
Total	\$7,200.00	Total	\$8,160.00	Total	\$9,396.00	Total	\$9,000.00
\$60.00	\$15,960.00	\$68.00	\$18,088.00	\$78.30	\$20,827.80	\$74.00	\$19,684.00
Total	\$15,960.00	Total	\$18,088.00	Total	\$20,827.80	Total	\$19,684.00
\$60.00	\$6,600.00	\$68.00	\$7,480.00	\$86.90	\$9,559.00	\$74.00	\$8,140.00
Total	\$6,600.00	Total	\$7,480.00	Total	\$9,559.00	Total	\$8,140.00
\$60.00	\$19,500.00	\$68.00	\$22,100.00	\$76.25	\$24,781.25	\$74.00	\$24,050.00

Comstock Township

Primary Roads

H Avenue - M-43 to 26th St (0.50 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	1 location @ 165#/syd	50	tons

Local Roads

30th Street - K Ave to H Ave (2.0 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	1 location @ 165#/syd	50	tons

Lyon Avenue -1,325' South of H Ave to H Ave (0.25 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	2 locations @ 165#/syd	53	tons

Kalamazoo Township

Primary Roads

Alamo Avenue - Nichols Rd to Kalamazoo City Limits (1.05 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	1 location @ 165#/syd	50	tons

Burdick Street - Kalamazoo City Limits to Mosel Ave (0.48 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	1 location @ 165#/syd	100	tons

Douglas Avenue - Kalamazoo City Limits to B Ave (6.93 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	3 locations @ 165#/syd	150	tons

Oshemo Township

Local Roads

H Avenue - 6th St to 9th St (1.24 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	several @ 165#/syd	400	tons

M Avenue - Vankal Ave to 4th St (2.05 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	2 locations @ 165#/syd	50	tons

Pavilion Township

Primary Roads

29th Street - 750' S of PQ Ave to 750' N of PQ Ave (0.28 mi)			
Cold Milling	plus/minus 2" depth	3,580	syd
13A Mod. HMA Wearing Course	1 location @ 200#/syd	360	tons

Texas Township

Primary Roads

4th Street - Stadium Dr to OP Ave (1.84 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	2 locations @ 165#/syd	50	tons

O Avenue - 6th St to 8th St (0.98 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	1 location @ 165#/syd	220	tons

Q Avenue - 10th St to 12th St (0.9 mi)			
Sanitary/Storm Sewer Manhole Adjustment		7	each
Cold Milling	1.5" depth w/ curb reveals at approaches	21,884	syd
Cold Milling HMA Driveway Butt J	1" depth - 8' off of Edge of Metal	17	each
Pavt, Rem, Conc. Driveway	Sawcut and remove all concrete in driveway 8' off of edge of metal	3	each

Total	\$19,500.00	Total	\$22,100.00	Total	\$24,781.25	Total	\$24,050.00
\$60.00	\$3,000.00	\$77.00	\$3,850.00	\$92.75	\$4,637.50	\$75.00	\$3,750.00
Total	\$3,000.00	Total	\$3,850.00	Total	\$4,637.50	Total	\$3,750.00
\$60.00	\$3,000.00	\$77.00	\$3,850.00	\$92.75	\$4,637.50	\$75.00	\$3,750.00
Total	\$3,000.00	Total	\$3,850.00	Total	\$4,637.50	Total	\$3,750.00
\$60.00	\$3,180.00	\$77.00	\$4,081.00	\$92.75	\$4,915.75	\$75.00	\$3,975.00
Total	\$3,180.00	Total	\$4,081.00	Total	\$4,915.75	Total	\$3,975.00
\$60.00	\$3,000.00	\$69.00	\$3,450.00	\$87.00	\$4,350.00	\$75.00	\$3,750.00
Total	\$3,000.00	Total	\$3,450.00	Total	\$4,350.00	Total	\$3,750.00
\$60.00	\$6,000.00	\$69.00	\$6,900.00	\$82.50	\$8,250.00	\$75.00	\$7,500.00
Total	\$6,000.00	Total	\$6,900.00	Total	\$8,250.00	Total	\$7,500.00
\$60.00	\$9,000.00	\$69.00	\$10,350.00	\$82.50	\$12,375.00	\$75.00	\$11,250.00
Total	\$9,000.00	Total	\$10,350.00	Total	\$12,375.00	Total	\$11,250.00
\$60.00	\$24,000.00	\$64.00	\$25,600.00	\$78.30	\$31,320.00	\$74.00	\$29,600.00
Total	\$24,000.00	Total	\$25,600.00	Total	\$31,320.00	Total	\$29,600.00
\$60.00	\$3,000.00	\$80.00	\$4,000.00	\$93.50	\$4,675.00	\$75.00	\$3,750.00
Total	\$3,000.00	Total	\$4,000.00	Total	\$4,675.00	Total	\$3,750.00
\$0.61	\$2,183.80	\$0.75	\$2,685.00	\$0.86	\$3,078.80	\$2.10	\$7,518.00
\$60.00	\$21,600.00	\$62.00	\$22,320.00	\$67.40	\$24,264.00	\$67.16	\$24,177.60
Total	\$23,783.80	Total	\$25,005.00	Total	\$27,342.80	Total	\$31,695.60
\$60.00	\$3,000.00	\$71.00	\$3,550.00	\$93.25	\$4,662.50	\$75.00	\$3,750.00
Total	\$3,000.00	Total	\$3,550.00	Total	\$4,662.50	Total	\$3,750.00
\$60.00	\$13,200.00	\$68.00	\$14,960.00	\$80.55	\$17,721.00	\$74.00	\$16,280.00
Total	\$13,200.00	Total	\$14,960.00	Total	\$17,721.00	Total	\$16,280.00
\$275.00	\$1,925.00	\$400.00	\$2,800.00	\$608.00	\$4,256.00	\$325.00	\$2,275.00
\$0.45	\$9,847.80	\$0.34	\$7,440.56	\$0.75	\$16,413.00	\$1.50	\$32,826.00
\$190.00	\$3,230.00	\$0.55	\$935.00	\$188.00	\$3,196.00	\$450.00	\$7,650.00
Note: Multiplication discrepancy							
\$700.00	\$2,100.00	\$350.00	\$1,050.00	\$432.00	\$1,296.00	\$600.00	\$1,800.00

Cold Milling Additional Depth Rep	2.5" depth below original cold milling	2,000	syd
13A Mod w/polymer HMA Wearing	275#/syd	3,010	tons
Hand Patching	0#/syd to 330#/syd in repair areas and drives	430	tons
23A Shoulder Gravel	9,510x2'	220	tons
Placement of Gravel Shoulders	2' wide	95	sta

Notes:

- Repaired areas to be determined by engineer. Areas will be a 30' by 15' minimum.
- Repair areas and driveways will be replaced with HMA 13A, Mod. and paid for under the item Hand Patching per ton.
- Replace concrete driveways with 330#/syd Hand Patching use 23A as necessary for grading.
- All work required on street approaches will be under the items Cold Milling and 13A Mod. HMA Wearing Course.

Local Roads

Bramblewood Drive - 316' S. of Brandy Ch. to 216' S. of Brandy Ch. (0.02 mi)

Cold Milling	1 butt joints	200	syd
13A Mod. HMA Wearing Course	250#/syd	160	tons

Note: Cold milling at two driveways is included in the unit price for cold milling

Colony Woods Plat - (0.56 mi)

Colony Woods Drive - Q Ave to 910' E. of Oakhill Dr.
Oakhill Drive - Colony Woods Dr to Q Ave

Cold Milling		250	syd
Ultra Thin HMA Overlay	90#/syd	7,819	syd

Misty Creek Plat - (0.43 mi)

Misty Creek Drive - Willowbend Tr to 12th St
Willowbend Trail - 1820' W of Fountain Square Dr to Misty Creek Dr
Cranberry Court - 180' N or Willowbend Tr to Willowbend Tr
Willowbend Way - 175' N or Willowbend Tr to Willowbend Tr

Sanitary/Storm Sewer Manhole Adjustment		11	each
Cold Milling		1,300	syd
36A Mod. HMA Wearing Course	175#/syd	1,550	tons

Note: Cold milling in front of 18 catch basins and 31 driveways is included in the unit price for cold milling

Rudgate Plat - (0.91 mi)

Saddle Club Drive - Dunwoody Ct to 550' E. of Shepherds Glen Rd
Deer Path Road - Q Ave to Saddle club Dr
Summerhill Dr - 565' S of Saddle Club Dr to Saddle Club Dr
Double Tree Court - 600' S. of Saddle Club Dr to Saddle Club Dr

Sanitary/Storm Sewer Manhole Adjustment		28	each
Cold Milling		2,850	syd
36A Mod. HMA Wearing Course	175#/syd	2,250	tons

Note: Cold milling in front of 26 catch basins and 72 driveways is included in the unit price for cold milling

\$1.00	\$2,000.00	\$1.00	\$2,000.00	\$1.10	\$2,200.00	\$3.70	\$7,400.00
\$64.00	\$192,640.00	\$57.00	\$171,570.00	\$60.00	\$180,600.00	\$74.15	\$223,191.50
\$70.00	\$30,100.00	\$70.00	\$30,100.00	\$68.34	\$29,386.20	\$100.00	\$43,000.00
\$8.00	\$1,760.00	\$10.00	\$2,200.00	\$12.00	\$2,640.00	\$10.00	\$2,200.00
\$70.20	\$6,669.00	\$20.00	\$1,900.00	\$90.30	\$8,578.50	\$60.00	\$5,700.00

Total	\$250,271.80	Total	\$219,995.56	Total	\$248,565.70	Total	\$326,042.50
Total	\$256,940.80	Total	\$221,895.56	Total	\$257,144.20	Total	\$331,742.50
Total	\$256,940.80	Total	\$221,895.56	Total	\$257,144.20	Total	\$331,742.50

\$5.50	\$1,100.00	\$6.00	\$1,200.00	\$6.00	\$1,200.00	\$4.00	\$800.00
\$60.00	\$9,600.00	\$69.00	\$11,040.00	\$69.70	\$11,152.00	\$67.16	\$10,745.60
Total	\$10,700.00	Total	\$12,240.00	Total	\$12,352.00	Total	\$11,545.60

\$4.40	\$1,100.00	\$5.00	\$1,250.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
\$2.95	\$23,066.05	\$3.20	\$25,020.80	\$4.42	\$34,559.98	\$4.30	\$33,621.70
Total	\$24,166.05	Total	\$26,270.80	Total	\$34,559.98	Total	\$33,621.70

\$275.00	\$3,025.00	\$332.00	\$3,652.00	\$480.00	\$5,280.00	\$325.00	\$3,575.00
\$2.12	\$2,756.00	\$1.50	\$1,950.00	\$4.12	\$5,356.00	\$1.95	\$2,535.00
\$55.50	\$86,025.00	\$60.00	\$93,000.00	\$60.40	\$93,620.00	\$67.16	\$104,098.00
Total	\$91,806.00	Total	\$98,602.00	Total	\$104,256.00	Total	\$110,208.00

\$275.00	\$7,700.00	\$332.00	\$9,296.00	\$442.00	\$12,376.00	\$325.00	\$9,100.00
\$1.64	\$4,674.00	\$1.25	\$3,562.50	\$3.02	\$8,607.00	\$1.90	\$5,415.00
\$55.50	\$124,875.00	\$60.00	\$135,000.00	\$60.40	\$135,900.00	\$67.16	\$151,110.00
Total	\$137,249.00	Total	\$147,858.50	Total	\$156,883.00	Total	\$165,625.00

Rudgate Farms - (1.29 mi)

Farmington Avenue - Stoneybrook Rd to Heathrow Ave

Heathrow Avenue - Farmington Rd to 110' W of 12th St

Orly Court - 450' N. of Heathrow Ave to Heathrow Ave

Gatwick Court - 855' N. of Heathrow Ave to Heathrow Ave

Hunters Ridge Drive - Burning Tree Rd to Heathrow Ave

Burning Tree Road - 815' E. of Hunters Ridge Dr to 870' S. of Stoneybrook Rd

Sanitary/Storm Sewer Manhole Adjustment		44	each
Cold Milling		7,240	syd
36A Mod. HMA Wearing Course	175#/syd	2,210	tons

Note: Cold milling in front of 24 catch basins and 54 driveways is included in the unit price for cold milling

TOTAL ESTIMATED PRICE

\$275.00	\$12,100.00	\$332.00	\$14,608.00	\$434.00	\$19,096.00	\$325.00	\$14,300.00
\$0.76	\$5,502.40	\$0.75	\$5,430.00	\$1.34	\$9,701.60	\$1.80	\$13,032.00
\$55.50	\$122,655.00	\$60.00	\$132,600.00	\$60.60	\$133,926.00	\$67.16	\$148,423.60
Total	\$140,257.40	Total	\$152,638.00	Total	\$162,723.60	Total	\$175,755.60
	\$921,504.05		\$950,518.86		\$1,053,877.30		\$1,112,293.60

\$950,518.86

\$1,053,877.30

\$1,112,293.60

Bid Item: 2013-9: Engineering Services - Bridge
 Bid Opening Date: Tuesday, April 9, 2013, 10:00 am
 Bid Award Date: Tuesday, April 23, 2013
 Contract Term: Anticipated construction completion: August, 2014; final restoration & punch list: April 2015

Contractor Name:		URS Corporation	Wightman and Associates, Inc.	Prein & Newhof	Abonmarche	DLZ Michigan, Inc.	Fishbeck, Thompson, Carr & Huber, Inc.	Spalding DeDecker Associates, Inc
Project Design Engineering Services								
	E. Michigan Avenue BRIDGE over Comstock Creek	-	-	22,677.00	25,000.00	65,722.30	38,500.00	54,204.00
	Q Avenue BRIDGE over Portage River	-	36,560.00	26,903.00	25,000.00	71,491.05	30,900.00	39,324.00
	S Avenue BRIDGE over Portage River	-	36,560.00	26,903.00	20,000.00	71,734.65	30,900.00	39,324.00
Project Construction Engineering Services								
	E. Michigan Avenue BRIDGE over Comstock Creek	-	-	57,934.00	35,000.00	61,164.70	64,166.00	102,000.00
	Q Avenue BRIDGE over Portage River	-	42,045.00	43,454.00	35,000.00	44,177.20	51,060.00	72,000.00
	S Avenue BRIDGE over Portage River	-	42,045.00	43,454.00	40,000.00	44,177.20	59,750.00	72,000.00
Beam and Structural Fabrication Inspection								
	E. Michigan Avenue BRIDGE over Comstock Creek	-	-	1,000.00	2,000.00	2,400.00	1,200.00	Included above
	Q Avenue BRIDGE over Portage River	-	1,000.00	2,800.00	2,000.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	Included above
	S Avenue BRIDGE over Portage River	-	1,000.00	2,800.00	2,000.00	1,200.00	1,200.00	Included above
ROW Title Search, Appraisals, Reviews, DEQ NOC Fee		-	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
Right-of-Way Services (est.300 Hours)								
	Hourly Rate:		06/18/2013	PROCARE Tree Se	06/18/2013	60.00	60.00	60.00
	Price:	-	18,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00	12,000.00
TOTAL – NOT TO EXCEED:		-	182,210.00	244,925.00	203,000.00	380,000.00	295,876.00	395,852.00

Bid Item: **2013-10: Engineering Services - Road**

Bid Opening Date: Tuesday, April 9, 2013, 10:15 am

Bid Award Date: Tuesday, April 23, 2013

Contract Term: Anticipated construction completion: August, 2014; final restoration & punch list: April 2015

Contractor Name:	Moore & Bruggink, Inc.	URS Corporation Great Lakes	Wightman & Associates, Inc.	Prein and Newhof	Abonmarche	Civil Engineers Inc.	C2AE	Kingscott Associates	Spalding DeDecker Associates, Inc	Dresigna & Associates, Inc.
Project Design Engineering Services										
Drake Road	28,400.00	58,000.00	34,600.00	22,535.00	20,000.00	29,650.00	36,201.16	13,830.00	40,196.00	23,581.00
D Avenue at 2nd Street	16,700.00	40,000.00	21,300.00	13,971.00	12,000.00	28,300.00	27,370.00	7,963.00	32,306.00	12,785.00
E. Michigan Avenue	26,600.00	50,000.00	35,900.00	24,478.00	40,000.00	29,600.00	56,671.49	20,116.00	60,453.00	31,449.00
Project Construction Engineering Services										
Drake Road	50,000.00	82,000.00	55,700.00	45,070.00	40,000.00	51,950.00	79,405.95	23,127.00	63,000.00	40,577.00
D Avenue at 2nd Street	26,000.00	45,000.00	30,600.00	25,765.00	30,000.00	27,550.00	41,725.16	13,315.00	32,850.00	21,865.00
E. Michigan Avenue	25,000.00	55,000.00	29,600.00	24,084.00	80,000.00	26,500.00	49,989.84	33,639.00	90,000.00	25,860.00
ROW Title Search, Appraisals, Reviews, DEQ NOC Fee										
	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00	5,000.00
Right-of-Way Services (est.300 Hours) Hourly Rate:										
	50.00	60.00	90.00	66.00	60.00	68.83	60.00		60.00	90.00
Price:	15,000.00	18,000.00	27,000.00	19,800.00	18,000.00	20,650.00	18,000.00	22,764.00	18,000.00	27,000.00
				66.00						
06/04/2013 9:00	192,700.00	06/18/2013	PROCARE Tr	06/18/2013	245,000.00	219,200.00	314,363.60	139,754.00	341,805.00	188,117.00
Other Information										

Bid # : **2013-11**

Bid Item: **Crack Seal - Various locations**

Bid Opening Date: **Tuesday, April 16, 2013**

Bid Award Date: **Tuesday, April 23, 2013**

Contract Term: **Ending 10/31/2013**

			Wenn Seal Coating and Striping Inc.		Scodeller Construction Inc.	
Road names	Descriptions	Required Completion Date	Quantity (pounds)	Price	Quantity (pounds)	Price
			Note: Rate Per Lb.	1.33	Note: Rate Per Lb.	1.23
Primary Roads						
25th Street	R Avenue to QR Avenue	08/02/2013	1,500	\$1,995.00	2,000	\$2,460.00
26th Street	H Avenue to M-43	08/02/2013	1,800	\$2,394.00	3,100	\$3,813.00
35th Street	Kalamazoo River Bridge to M-96	08/02/2013	2,400	\$3,192.00	3,700	\$4,551.00
37th Street	M-96 to G Avenue	08/02/2013	2,100	\$2,793.00	9,000	\$11,070.00
37th Street	D Avenue to CD Avenue	08/02/2013	5,000	\$6,650.00	1,400	\$1,722.00
48th Street	5,280' South of C Avenue to C Avenue	08/02/2013	3,200	\$4,256.00	3,100	\$3,813.00
9th Street	Stadium Drive to Meridian Avenue	08/02/2013	1,000	\$1,330.00	2,800	\$3,444.00
Almena Drive	VanKal Avenue to M-43	08/02/2013	2,400	\$3,192.00	8,700	\$10,701.00
D Avenue	Ravine Road to Douglas Avenue	08/02/2013	8,000	\$10,640.00	11,000	\$13,530.00
D Avenue	6th Street to Ravine Road	06/03/2013	2,400	\$3,192.00	4,200	\$5,166.00
D Avenue	26th Street to 27th Street	08/02/2013	1,300	\$1,729.00	1,200	\$1,476.00
D Avenue	Riverview Drive to 24th Street	06/03/2013	2,700	\$3,591.00	2,600	\$3,198.00
Drake Road	06/04/2013 9:00	08/02/2013	41,443	PROCARE Tree Serv	3,100	\$3,813.00
Drake Road	KL Avenue to M-43	08/02/2013	4,100	\$5,453.00	4,100	\$5,043.00
G Avenue	M-43 to 32nd Street	08/02/2013	1,000	\$1,330.00	6,800	\$8,364.00
Grande Prairie Avenue	Drake Road to Nichols Road	08/02/2013	1,900	\$2,527.00	3,100	\$3,813.00
ON Avenue	42nd Street to Climax Village Limits	08/02/2013	1,900	\$2,527.00	1,800	\$2,214.00
OP Avenue	3rd Street to 4th Street	08/02/2013	700	\$931.00	3,100	\$3,813.00
Portage Road	W Avenue to VW Avenue	08/02/2013	800	\$1,064.00	1,900	\$2,337.00
Sprinkle Road	Milham Road to Kilgore Road	08/02/2013	4,000	\$5,320.00	5,000	\$6,150.00
West Gull lake Drive	BC Avenue to M-43	08/02/2013	2,900	\$3,857.00	2,800	\$3,444.00
Y Avenue	Portage Road to 24th Street	08/02/2013	3,100	\$4,123.00	4,200	\$5,166.00
2nd Street	G Avenue to AB Avenue	06/03/2013	8,400	\$11,172.00	11,300	\$13,899.00
1st Street	AB Avenue North County Line	06/03/2013	1,900	\$2,527.00	1,000	\$1,230.00
AB Avenue	1st Street to 2nd Street	06/03/2013	1,800	\$2,394.00	1,000	\$1,230.00
Douglas Avenue	Kalamazoo City Limits to north of G Avenue	06/03/2013	1,600	\$2,128.00	4,200	\$5,166.00
Nazareth Road	Kalamazoo City limits to M-43	06/03/2013	4,000	\$5,320.00	3,300	\$4,059.00
3rd Street	OP Avenue to P Avenue	08/02/2013	1,000	\$1,330.00	3,100	\$3,813.00
5th Street	Q Avenue to PQ Avenue	08/02/2013	900	\$1,197.00	1,700	\$2,091.00

Local Roads						
28th Street	H Avenue to G Avenue	06/03/2013	2,200	\$2,926.00	2,900	\$3,567.00
28th Street	M-96 to East Main Street	06/03/2013	3,200	\$4,256.00	4,900	\$6,027.00
31st Street	N Avenue to ML Avenue	06/03/2013	3,400	\$4,522.00	4,800	\$5,904.00
Carriage Street	ML Avenue to Larivee Avenue	06/03/2013	800	\$1,064.00	1,000	\$1,230.00
Larivee Avenue	Carriage Street to Coach Street	06/03/2013	1,000	\$1,330.00	700	\$861.00
Coach Street	ML Avenue to 635' north of ML Avenue	06/03/2013	1,000	\$1,330.00	600	\$738.00
L Avenue	40th Street to 44th Street	06/03/2013	4,200	\$5,586.00	6,400	\$7,872.00
Doyle Drive	M-43 to 470' north of M-43	06/03/2013	1,000	\$1,330.00	1,000	\$1,230.00
Lyon Avenue	1,325' south of H Avenue to H Avenue	06/03/2013	2,400	\$3,192.00	500	\$615.00
HJ Avenue	26th Street to 1940' east of 26th Street	06/03/2013	3,800	\$5,054.00	1,000	\$1,230.00
26th Street	D Avenue to CD Avenue	06/03/2013	3,400	\$4,522.00	1,200	\$1,476.00
CD Avenue	24th Street to 26th Street	06/03/2013	4,900	\$6,517.00	1,600	\$1,968.00
17th Street	C Avenue to B Avenue	06/03/2013	2,100	\$2,793.00	3,200	\$3,936.00
7th Street	West Main Street to 4752' north of West Main Street	06/03/2013	2,600	\$3,458.00	2,800	\$3,444.00
Atlantic Avenue	9th Street to Parkview Avenue	06/03/2013	2,000	\$2,660.00	1,000	\$1,230.00
L Avenue	VanKal Street to 4th Street	06/03/2013	5,900	\$7,847.00	6,800	\$8,364.00
M Avenue	VanKal Street to 4th Street	06/03/2013	3,100	\$4,123.00	6,800	\$8,364.00
ML Avenue	6th Street to 8th Street	06/03/2013	2,000	\$2,660.00	3,200	\$3,936.00
Pondview Drive	1170' south of M Avenue to M Avenue	06/03/2013	2,600	\$3,458.00	1,000	\$1,230.00
Pond's Edge Circle	183' south of Pondview Drive to Pondview Drive	06/03/2013	500	\$665.00	1,000	\$1,230.00
9th Street	H Avenue to GH Avenue	06/03/2013	900	\$1,197.00	1,200	\$1,476.00
GH Avenue	8th Street to 9th Street	06/03/2013	900	\$1,197.00	400	\$492.00
8th Street	GH Avenue to G Avenue	06/03/2013	1,100	\$1,463.00	400	\$492.00
St. James Avenue	6th Street to 2580' east of 6th Street	06/03/2013	2,900	\$3,857.00	2,000	\$2,460.00
La Lisa Lane	St. James Avenue to 820' north of St. James Avenue	06/03/2013	1,000	\$1,330.00	2,000	\$2,460.00
6th Street	Stadium Drive to ML Avenue	06/03/2013	1,500	\$1,995.00	2,900	\$3,567.00
28th Street	V Avenue to UV Avenue	06/03/2013	2,000	\$2,660.00	1,800	\$2,214.00
34th Street	U Avenue to T Avenue	06/03/2013	4,200	\$5,586.00	3,900	\$4,797.00
34th Street	V Avenue to UV Avenue	06/03/2013	1,100	\$1,463.00	1,900	\$2,337.00
V Avenue	34th Street to 36th Street	06/03/2013	6,000	\$7,980.00	4,800	\$5,904.00
X Avenue	32nd Street to 33rd Street	06/03/2013	3,000	\$3,990.00	1,900	\$2,337.00
Canal Street	Panama Street to Portage Road	06/03/2013	2,000	\$2,660.00	2,000	\$2,460.00
Panama Street	450' south of Canal Street to 320' north of Canal Street	06/03/2013	1,000	\$1,330.00	1,000	\$1,230.00
Balboa Street	266' west of Canal Street to Canal Street	06/03/2013	300	\$399.00	1,000	\$1,230.00
14th Street	Lyons Avenue to U Avenue	06/03/2013	3,500	\$4,655.00	2,800	\$3,444.00
U Avenue	Portage Road to 200' east of 23rd Street	06/03/2013	3,100	\$4,123.00	3,200	\$3,936.00

TOTAL - Primary and Local: 161,702 \$216,063.00 199,900 \$245,877.00

Additional work - per pound

\$1.33

\$1.35

Bid # : 2013-12

Bid Item: Curb and Center Line Sweeping

Bid Opening Date: Tuesday, April 16, 2013

Bid Award Date: Tuesday, April 23, 2013

Contract Term: Ending 12/31/2014; w/ one year extension

Vendor Name:		Superior Sweeping Service, Inc.			National Industrial Maintenance Inc.		
Section 1	Per Curb Mile	Total	Notes	Per Curb Mile	Total	Notes	
First Sweeping - Curb & Gutter	230.00	80,240.10		219.00	76,402.53		
Second Sweeping - Curb & Gutter	120.00	9,000.00		168.00	12,600.00		
Section 2	Per Bridge	Total	Notes	Per Bridge	Total	Notes	
First Sweeping - Bridge	75.00	3,375.00		100.00	4,500.00		
Second Sweeping - Bridge	50.00	2,250.00		100.00	4,500.00		
TOTAL		94,865.10			98,002.53		
Call Out Sweeping per Hour	115.00			140.00		4 hour minimum	

Bid Item: **2013-14: CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING SERVICES - V AVENUE**

Bid Opening Date: **5/13/13 10:00 AM**

Bid Award Date: **5/21/13**

Contract Term: **Project**

Bidder	TOTAL - Not to Exceed
Abonmarche Consultants, Inc.	\$89,000.00
DLZ Michigan, Inc.	\$76,543.90
Hurley & Stewart, LLC	\$68,195.00
Wightman & Associates, Inc.	\$66,800.00

Bid Item: **2013-15 ASPHALT EMULSION STORAGE TANK**
Bid Opening Date: **Tuesday, 05/21/2013, 10:00 AM**
Bid Award Date: **Tuesday, 07/02/2013**
Contract Term: **One time purchase**

Bidder	Total Cost
Alta Equipment Company	71,035.00
AIS Construction Equipment	64,400.00
Michigan CAT	NO BID

Bid Item: **2013-16 TRUCK MOUNTED, SPRAY INJECTION PATCHING UNIT**
 Bid Opening Date: **Tuesday, 05/21/2013, 10:30 AM**
 Bid Award Date: **Tuesday, 07/02/2013**
 Contract Term: **One time purchase**

Bidder	Total Cost	Year	Make	Model	Delivery Date
Michigan CAT	172,500.00	2010	Rosco	RA 400	2 weeks
Michigan CAT	197,909.00	2013	Rosco	RA 400	3 - 6 wks
Alta Equipment Company	203,754.45	2013	Druaco	Duramaxx	60 days
Southeastern Equipment Co., Inc.	203,823.00	2014	Autocar	RP006 Schwarze	90-120 days

Bid Item: **2013-17 Tree Work Countywide # 1**

Bid Opening Date: **6/5/13 9:00 AM**

Bid Award Date: **6/18/13**

Contract Term: **Project Completion**

Bidder	TOTAL	Notes
PROCARE Tree Service LLC	\$23,125.00	

Bid Item: **2013-18 HMA Paving # 2**
 Bid Opening Date: **Wednesday, June 12, 2013, 1:30 pm**
 Bid Award Date: **Tuesday, June 18, 2013**
 Contract Term: **Complete by August 20, 2013**

Contractor				Lakeland Asphalt Corp.		Wyoming Asphalt		Rieth-Riley Construction Co., Inc.	
Item of Work	Work Area Notes	Estimated Quantities	Units of Measure	Estimate Unit Price	Item Total	Estimate Unit Price	Item Total	Estimate Unit Price	Item Total

Alamo Township
Local Roads

7th Street - G Avenue to Owen Drive (1.71 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	20 locations @ 165#/syd	300	tons

\$64.00	\$19,200.00	\$70.41	\$21,123.00	\$72.00	\$21,600.00
Total	\$19,200.00	Total	\$21,123.00	Total	\$21,600.00

Far Hills Way - 1250' N of F Avenue to F Avenue (0.24 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	165#/syd	95	tons

\$64.00	\$6,080.00	\$70.41	\$6,688.95	\$72.00	\$6,840.00
Total	\$6,080.00	Total	\$6,688.95	Total	\$6,840.00

Brady Township
Primary Roads

24th Street - Y Avenue to X Avenue at Portage River Bridge (0.20 mi)			
Cold Milling	1200'x28"x2"	3,733	syd
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	200#/syd	375	tons

\$2.00	\$7,466.00	\$1.62	\$6,047.46	\$1.42	\$5,300.00
\$61.00	\$22,875.00	\$70.41	\$26,403.75	\$72.00	\$27,000.00
Total	\$30,341.00	Total	\$32,451.21	Total	\$32,300.00

Climax Township
Local Roads

39th Street - T Avenue to R Avenue (2.00 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	9 locations @ 165#/syd	376	tons

\$64.00	\$24,064.00	\$70.41	\$26,474.16	\$72.00	\$27,072.00
Total	\$24,064.00	Total	\$26,474.16	Total	\$27,072.00

Kalamazoo Township
Local Roads

Nichols Road - 268' N of Barney Road to G Avenue (1.71 mi)			
Pulverize Existing Roadway 2" Below HMA Surface		18,000	syd
Sanitary/Storm Sewer Manhole, Remove and Adjust	18 Locations	18	each
13A Mod. HMA Wearing Course	350#/syd	3,160	tons

\$1.65	\$29,700.00	\$1.35	\$24,300.00	\$1.32	\$23,760.00
\$450.00	\$8,100.00	\$575.00	\$10,350.00	\$441.02	\$7,938.36
\$57.00	\$180,120.00	\$62.98	\$199,016.80	\$50.20	\$158,632.00

23A Shoulder Gravel		390	tons
Placement of Gravel Shoulders	2' wide	86	sta

The Contractor will coordinate the work with the KCRC Maintenance Department. The Contractor

\$8.85	\$3,451.50
\$47.50	\$4,085.00
Total	\$225,456.50

\$27.50	\$10,725.00
\$120.00	\$10,320.00
Total	\$254,711.80

\$8.27	\$3,225.30
\$43.01	\$3,698.86
Total	\$197,254.52

Lamont Street - 1765' South of Lake Street to Lake Street. (0.33 mi)

Cold Milling	48'x40' and 3530'x7'	2,960	syd
Sanitary/Storm Sewer Manhole, Remove and Adjust	6 Locations	6	each
13A Mod. HMA Wearing Course		1,180	tons

\$2.50	\$7,400.00
\$300.00	\$1,800.00
\$57.00	\$67,260.00
Total	\$76,460.00

\$1.56	\$4,617.60
\$375.00	\$2,250.00
\$62.98	\$74,316.40
Total	\$81,184.00

\$1.17	\$3,463.20
\$441.01	\$2,646.06
\$51.00	\$60,180.00
Total	\$66,289.26

Pavilion Township

Local Roads

24th Street - Deep Point Drive to Land-O-Lakes Drive (0.36 mi)

Cold Milling	butt joints included	750	syd
Sanitary/Storm Sewer Manhole, Remove and Adjust	3 Locations	3	each
13A Mod. HMA Wearing Course	includes intersection at Land-o-Lakes	685	tons
23A Shoulder Gravel		215	tons
Placement of Gravel Shoulders	2' wide	39	sta

\$6.00	\$4,500.00
\$400.00	\$1,200.00
\$59.00	\$40,415.00
\$0.01	\$2.15
\$150.00	\$5,850.00
Total	\$51,967.15

\$5.18	\$3,885.00
\$375.00	\$1,125.00
\$62.98	\$43,141.30
\$27.50	\$5,912.50
\$120.00	\$4,680.00
Total	\$58,743.80

\$2.60	\$1,950.00
\$441.02	\$1,323.06
\$53.00	\$36,305.00
\$8.11	\$1,743.65
\$56.90	\$2,219.10
Total	\$43,540.81

26th Street - P Avenue to O Avenue (1.00 mi)

36A Mod. HMA Wedging	165#/syd	106	tons
----------------------	----------	-----	------

\$64.00	\$6,784.00
Total	\$6,784.00

\$70.41	\$7,463.46
Total	\$7,463.46

\$72.00	\$7,632.00
Total	\$7,632.00

O Avenue - 26th Street to 3050' East of 26th Street (0.58 mi)

36A Mod. HMA Wedging	165#/syd	165	tons
----------------------	----------	-----	------

\$64.00	\$10,560.00
Total	\$10,560.00

\$70.41	\$11,617.65
Total	\$11,617.65

\$72.00	\$11,880.00
Total	\$11,880.00

Prarie Ronde Township

Local Roads

2nd Street - U Avenue to TU Avenue (0.78 mi)

36A Mod. HMA Wedging	7 locations @ 150#/syd	190	tons
----------------------	------------------------	-----	------

\$68.00	\$12,920.00
Total	\$12,920.00

\$70.41	\$13,377.90
Total	\$13,377.90

\$72.00	\$13,680.00
Total	\$13,680.00

XY Avenue - Vankal Road to 2nd Street (1.03 mi)

36A Mod. HMA Wedging	16 locations and Intersection @ 150#/syd	215	tons
----------------------	--	-----	------

\$68.00	\$14,620.00
Total	\$14,620.00

\$70.41	\$15,138.15
Total	\$15,138.15

\$72.00	\$15,480.00
Total	\$15,480.00

Ross Township

Local Roads

42nd Street - B Avenue to Baseline Road (0.98 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	165#/syd	150	tons

\$61.00	\$9,150.00	\$70.41	\$10,561.50	\$72.00	\$10,800.00
Total	\$9,150.00	Total	\$10,561.50	Total	\$10,800.00

42nd Street - C Avenue to B Avenue (1.03 mi)			
Cold Milling	butt joints included	250	syd
23A Shoulder Gravel		650	tons
Placement of Gravel Shoulders	2' wide	109	sta
13A Mod. HMA Wearing Course	250#/syd	1,600	tons

\$16.00	\$4,000.00	\$5.18	\$1,295.00	\$7.63	\$1,907.50
\$0.01	\$6.50	\$25.00	\$16,250.00	\$9.38	\$6,097.00
\$121.00	\$13,189.00	\$110.00	\$11,990.00	\$47.51	\$5,178.59
\$55.00	\$88,000.00	\$62.98	\$100,768.00	\$53.00	\$84,800.00
Total	\$105,195.50	Total	\$130,303.00	Total	\$97,983.09

D Avenue - 2,710' W of 37th Street to 37th Street (0.51 mi)			
36A Mod. HMA Wedging	165#/syd	75	tons

\$61.00	\$4,575.00	\$70.41	\$5,280.75	\$72.00	\$5,400.00
Total	\$4,575.00	Total	\$5,280.75	Total	\$5,400.00

Primary Roads

G Avenue - 39th Street to M96 (0.60 mi)			
Tree Rem, 6" to 18"		5	each
Tree Rem, 19" to 36"		5	each
Tree Rem, 37" or Larger		3	each
Limb Rem, 6" to 10"		30	each
Pavt, Rubblize	3000'x24'	8,000	syd
Sawcut, Rubblize	48'	48	foot
Sawcut, HMA	5 HMA Driveways	125	foot
Pulverize Existing HMA Shoulder and Roadway	3000', 6' each side. 100' Full Width	4,450	syd
Pavt, Removal	Trench for Culvert, Each end of Project	210	syd
Monument Box		2	each

\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$225.00	\$1,125.00	\$195.00	\$975.00
\$650.00	\$3,250.00	\$745.00	\$3,725.00	\$595.00	\$2,975.00
\$850.00	\$2,550.00	\$1,575.00	\$4,725.00	\$750.00	\$2,250.00
\$100.00	\$3,000.00	\$55.00	\$1,650.00	\$85.00	\$2,550.00
\$2.70	\$21,600.00	\$2.92	\$23,360.00	\$2.30	\$18,400.00
\$6.25	\$300.00	\$4.25	\$204.00	\$6.05	\$290.40
\$3.00	\$375.00	\$5.50	\$687.50	\$2.00	\$250.00
\$1.70	\$7,565.00	\$1.10	\$4,895.00	\$1.97	\$8,766.50
\$6.85	\$1,438.50	\$5.25	\$1,102.50	\$7.85	\$1,648.50
\$700.00	\$1,400.00	\$510.00	\$1,020.00	\$187.14	\$374.28

G Avenue - 39th Street to M96 (0.60 mi) cont.			
Guardrail Removal	230' total, 2 sections	230	foot
Trenching	250'x2'x2 side	5	sta
23A Gravel	3100'x30'x1 inch depth, 17 Gravel Driveway Wedges	340	cyd
Culvert, Rem, less than 24"		17	each
Culvert, CI E 18" (Conc.)		65	foot
Culvert, CI E, End Section, 18" (Conc.)		2	each
Culv CI F, 12"	Driveways	350	foot
Culv CI F, 15"	Driveways	350	foot
Culv CI F, 12" End Section, Metal	Driveways	12	each

\$6.65	\$1,529.50	\$5.25	\$1,207.50	\$5.20	\$1,196.00
\$300.00	\$1,500.00	\$630.00	\$3,150.00	\$311.00	\$1,555.00
\$18.00	\$6,120.00	\$25.00	\$8,500.00	\$18.00	\$6,120.00
\$30.00	\$510.00	\$165.00	\$2,805.00	\$26.00	\$442.00
\$64.00	\$4,160.00	\$72.00	\$4,680.00	\$73.00	\$4,745.00
\$1,128.00	\$2,256.00	\$370.00	\$740.00	\$1,308.00	\$2,616.00
\$19.50	\$6,825.00	\$19.00	\$6,650.00	\$19.50	\$6,825.00
\$23.50	\$8,225.00	\$21.00	\$7,350.00	\$23.50	\$8,225.00
\$107.00	\$1,284.00	\$80.00	\$960.00	\$130.00	\$1,560.00

Culv Cl F, 15" End Section, Metal	Driveways	12	each	\$120.00	\$1,440.00	\$80.00	\$960.00	\$142.00	\$1,704.00
Rip Rap, Plain		200	syd	\$30.50	\$6,100.00	\$20.00	\$4,000.00	\$30.50	\$6,100.00
13A Mod. HMA Wearing Course	250#/syd	1,445	tons	\$56.00	\$80,920.00	\$62.98	\$91,006.10	\$53.00	\$76,585.00
2C Mod. HMA Base Course	400#/syd	2,310	tons	\$56.00	\$129,360.00	\$54.17	\$125,132.70	\$47.75	\$110,302.50
HMA Curb	400'	400	foot	\$5.00	\$2,000.00	\$2.50	\$1,000.00	\$0.85	\$340.00
23A/4AA Mix Shoulder Gravel 5.5" Depth	2' wide	1,333	syd	\$9.00	\$11,997.00	\$5.25	\$6,998.25	\$9.85	\$13,130.05
Placement of Gravel Shoulders	2' wide	62	sta	\$0.01	\$0.62	\$157.50	\$9,765.00	\$0.01	\$0.62
Embankment		450	cyd	\$14.00	\$6,300.00	\$21.00	\$9,450.00	\$13.00	\$5,850.00
Topsoil, Furn, 4"	450'x15'x2	2,200	syd	\$3.65	\$8,030.00	\$4.25	\$9,350.00	\$3.95	\$8,690.00
Compost, 1/4" Depth`		16	cyd	\$100.00	\$1,600.00	\$110.00	\$1,760.00	\$50.00	\$800.00
Native Seeding, Roadside Mix		2,200	syd	\$2.00	\$4,400.00	\$2.15	\$4,730.00	\$1.25	\$2,750.00
Mulch - Straw Mulch Blanket		1,550	syd	\$1.00	\$1,550.00	\$1.05	\$1,627.50	\$1.10	\$1,705.00
Erosion Control, Straw Wattle		1,400	foot	\$3.00	\$4,200.00	\$3.67	\$5,138.00	\$3.35	\$4,690.00
HMA Driveway, 13A, Mod	5 Driveways	25	tons	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$70.00	\$1,750.00	\$156.63	\$3,915.75
Check Dam, Stone		100	foot	\$11.00	\$1,100.00	\$17.00	\$1,700.00	\$11.00	\$1,100.00
Total				\$336,635.62	\$336,635.62	Total	\$352,904.05	Total	\$309,426.60

TOTAL BID PRICE \$934,008.77

TOTAL BID PRICE \$1,028,023.38

TOTAL BID PRICE \$867,178.28

Bid Item: **2013-19: JANITORIAL SERVICE**

Bid Opening Date: **7/10/13 9:00 AM**

Bid Award Date: **7/16/13**

Contract Term: **One Year, with two-one year options to extend**

Bidder	Description	Amount	Total
CSM Services	Monthly Rate	\$ 1,307.54	\$ 18,896.46
	Annualized - Monthly Rate	\$ 15,690.48	
	Annual Cleaning		
	Stripping & waxing floors	\$ 423.50	
	Ceramic tile cleaning	\$ 978.00	
	Carpet/Furniture Cleaning	\$ 1,774.48	
	Window Cleaning - inside & out	\$30.00	
	Window Blind Cleaning	\$10 each *not included in total (remove blind and clean)	
	Total Annual Cleaning Cost:	\$ 3,205.98	
	Additional Cleaning - Hourly rate	\$ 15.50	
Coverall of West Michigan	Monthly Rate	\$ 1,403.00	\$ 19,126.00
	Annualized - Monthly Rate	\$ 16,836.00	
	Annual Cleaning		
	Stripping & waxing floors	\$ 336.00	
	Ceramic tile cleaning	\$ 53.00	
	Carpet/Furniture Cleaning	\$ 1,701.00	
	Window Cleaning - inside & out	\$ 200.00	
	Window Blind Cleaning	No Charge-cleaned/dusted monthly	
	Total Annual Cleaning Cost:	\$ 2,290.00	
	Additional Cleaning - Hourly rate	\$ 19.00	
K & K Cleaning Contractors	Monthly Rate	\$ 1,800.00	\$ 24,820.00
	Annualized - Monthly Rate	\$ 21,600.00	
	Annual Cleaning		
	Stripping & waxing floors	\$ 800.00	
	Ceramic tile cleaning	\$ 200.00	
	Carpet/Furniture Cleaning	\$ 1,500.00	
	Window Cleaning - inside & out	\$ 520.00	
	Window Blind Cleaning	\$ 200.00	
	Total Annual Cleaning Cost:	\$ 3,220.00	
	Additional Cleaning - Hourly rate	\$ 40.00	

Bid Item: **2013-20: CAB AND CHASSIS, HEAVY DUTY**
 Bid Opening Date: **Wednesday, 07/31/2013, 9:30 AM**
 Bid Award Date: **Tuesday, 08/13/2013**
 Contract Term: **One time purchase**

Bidder	Grand Total (2 units)	Delivery Date	Exceptions
Freightliner Grand Rapids and Kalamazoo	227,928.00	90-110 days	See exceptions list
Wolverine Truck Group	225,582.00	90-120 days	See exceptions list
JX Peterbilt - Grand Rapids	237,310.00 Alt. 235,910.00	60-90 days	See exceptions list
West Michigan International, LLC	227,300.00 Alt. 237,950.00	120-175 days	See exceptions list
M & K Quality Truck Sales	237,833.46	90 days	See exceptions list
Michigan Kenworth LLC	242,252.00	60 days	See exceptions list

Bid Item: **2013-22 Winter Sand**
 Bid Opening Date: **Tuesday, September 17, 2013, 9:15 am**
 Bid Award Date: **Tuesday, September 24, 2013**
 Contract Term: **Price firm through July 1, 2014**

Bidder	Sand Gradation	Pit Locations	Price - FOB KCRC Yard
Aggregate Industries	100% passing 3/8 98% passing # 4 87% passing # 8 51% passing # 30 0.7 LBW	Battle Creek	6.89
Aggregate Resources, Inc.	MDOT 2NS Sand	Michigan Ave., Galesburg	4.14
Byholt Inc.	2NS	11360 S. 4th Street, Schoolcraft	6.30
Consumers Concrete Corporation	100% passing 3/8 97% passing # 4 85% passing # 8 40% passing # 30 0.7% LWB	700 Nazareth Road	4.05

Bid Item: **2013-23 HMA Paving # 3**
 Bid Opening Date: **Tuesday, September 17, 2013, 9:30 am**
 Bid Award Date: **Tuesday, September 24, 2013**
 Contract Term: **Complete by October 23, 2013**

Item of Work	Work Area Notes	Estimated Quantities	Units of Measure
--------------	-----------------	----------------------	------------------

Alamo Township
Primary Roads

D Avenue - Ravine Road to Adobe Road (0.98 mi)			
Cold Milling	Entire road surface and 9 driveways @ 1.5"	18,567	syd
13A Mod. w/ Polymer HMA Wearing Course	275#/syd	2,580	tons
23A Gravel	Shoulder Gravel	485	tons
Placement of Gravel Shoulders	2'	103	sta

Cold Mill driveways to inspector's specified length.

Texas Township
Primary Roads

Q Avenue - 6th Street to 970' West of 8th Street (1.09 mi)			
Cold Milling	Entire road surface and 37 driveways @ 1.5".	21,284	syd
Sanitary/Storm Sewer Manhole Adjustments	15	15	tons
Concrete Driveway Removal	Sawcut and remove	6	each
13A Mod. w/ Polymer HMA Wearing Course	275#/syd	2,930	tons
23A Gravel	Shoulder Gravel	540	tons
Placement of Gravel Shoulders	2'	115	sta

Cold Mill butt joints at driveways. 37 driveways measure approximately 400 syd (included in estimated quantities).

Local Roads

Chadeau Estates Plat - (0.43 mi)			
Chadeau Avenue - Norcross Street to 10th Street			
Norcross Street - 625' South of Keith Court to Chadeau Avenue			
Keith Court - 400' East of Norcross Street to Norcross Street			
Omega Court - 170' North of Chadeau Avenue to Chadeau Avenue			
Cold Milling	Butt joint and curb reveal	4,100	syd
Ultra Thin HMA	90#/syd	10,759	syd

Rudgate Plat #13, 14, 15 - (0.84 mi)			
Bent Tree Road - Q Avenue to Shepherds Glen Road			
Shepherds Glen Road - Saddle Club Drive to Shepherds Glen Court			
Shepherds Glen Court - 690'south of Shepherds Glen Road to 215' north of Shepherds Glen Road			
Huntwick Road - Bent Tree Road to Shepherds Glen Road			
Four Seasons Drive - Saddle Club Drive to Bent Tree Road			
Cold Milling	Cold mill entire roadway and 56 driveways	2,400	syd
Sanitary/Storm Sewer Manhole Adjustments		25	each
36A Mod HMA Wearing Course	175#/syd	1,550	ton

Cold Milling to include milling around 28 catch basins. Cold Mill driveways to inspector's specified length.

Michigan Paving		Reith-Riley	
Estimate Unit Price	Item Total	Estimate Unit Price	Item Total
\$0.55	\$10,211.85	\$0.47	\$8,726.49
\$56.50	\$145,770.00	\$71.00	\$183,180.00
\$8.55	\$4,146.75	\$12.50	\$6,062.50
\$18.60	\$1,915.80	\$60.00	\$6,180.00
Total	\$162,044.40	Total	\$204,148.99
\$0.55	\$11,706.20	\$0.45	\$9,577.80
\$425.00	\$6,375.00	\$375.00	\$5,625.00
\$250.00	\$1,500.00	\$300.00	\$1,800.00
\$56.00	\$164,080.00	\$73.00	\$213,890.00
\$9.00	\$4,860.00	\$12.50	\$6,750.00
\$20.00	\$2,300.00	\$60.00	\$6,900.00
Total	\$190,821.20	Total	\$244,542.80
\$1.00	\$4,100.00	\$0.84	\$3,444.00
\$3.20	\$34,428.80	\$4.00	\$43,036.00
Total	\$38,528.80	Total	\$46,480.00
\$1.40	\$3,360.00	\$1.25	\$3,000.00
\$250.00	\$6,250.00	\$375.00	\$9,375.00
\$60.00	\$93,000.00	\$73.00	\$113,150.00
Total	\$102,610.00	Total	\$125,525.00
	\$494,004.40		\$620,696.79

TOTAL BID PRICE

Bid Item: **2013-24: WINTER MAINTENANCE CONTRACT DRIVERS**
 Bid Opening Date: **10/15/2013**
 Bid Award Date: **10/22/2013**
 Contract Term: **Winter seasons of 2013-14 w/ 3 one year extensions**

Bidder	Unit	2013-2014 (570 hours) Hourly Rate	2014-2015 (570 hours) Hourly Rate	2015-2016 (570 hours) Hourly Rate	2016-2017 (570 hours) Hourly Rate	Notes
H.J. Deaton & Son, Inc.	Unit 1	\$ 43.00	\$ 44.00	\$ 45.00	\$ 46.00	1.5 hour notice may be needed for some drivers.
	Unit 2					
	Unit 1					
	Unit 2					
	Unit 1					
	Unit 2					
	Unit 1					
	Unit 2					
	Unit 1					
	Unit 2					
	Unit 1					
	Unit 2					

